35141 Federal Register / Vol. 79, No. 118 / Thursday, June 19, 2014 / Proposed Rules
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration
50 CFR Part 648
[Docket 130702585–4484–01]
RIN 0648–BD42
Fisheries of the Northeastern United

off buffer placed around each artificial
reef site).
In order to facilitate the codification
of the coordinates for the five SMZ reef
areas, this rule proposes to re-organize
50 CFR 648.148 in its entirety. This rule
would to redesignate the special
management zone designation criteria
and process provisions, currently at 50
CFR 648.148(a)–(e), in 50 CFR
648.148(a). The coordinates of the five
SMZ reef areas proposed to be created
by this rule would be codified at 50 CFR
648.148(b). The re-organization of the
existing regulations concerning the
special management zones designation
criteria and process into CFR 648.148(a)
is a change only to the format; no
substantive changes are intended or
proposed for those provisions. NMFS
also proposes to add new
§ 648.14(p)(1)(vi) to cross reference to
the new coordinates at § 648.148(b).
TABLE 1—REEF SITE 9
Corner N. Latitude W. Longitude
9SE ....... 38°39.71016′ ¥74°59.0883′
9SW ...... 38°39.82578′ ¥75°1.11264′
9NW ...... 38°41.1048′ ¥75°0.63288′
9NE ....... 38°41.03244′ ¥74°58.45098′
9SE ....... 38°39.71016′ ¥74°59.0883′
TABLE 2—REEF SITE 10
Corner N. Latitude W. Longitude
10SE ..... 38°35.93706′ ¥74°55.44408′
10SW .... 38°36.0759′ ¥74°57.57864′
10NW .... 38°37.36314′ ¥74°57.01812′
10NE ..... 38°37.21938′ ¥74°54.96474′
10SE ..... 38°35.93706′ ¥74°55.44408′
TABLE 3—REEF SITE 11
Corner N. Latitude W. Longitude
11SE ..... 38°39.61578′ ¥74°42.81462′
11SW .... 38°39.7797′ ¥74°45.20484′
11NW .... 38°41.11092′ ¥74°44.73474′
11NE ..... 38°40.97472′ ¥74°42.3459′
11SE ..... 38°39.61578′ ¥74°42.81462′
TABLE 4—REEF SITE 13
Corner N. Latitude W. Longitude
13SE ..... 38°29.87118′ ¥74°30.34818′
13SW .... 38°30.00876′ ¥74°31.93008′
13NW .... 38°31.83384′ ¥74°31.09968′
13NE ..... 38°32.04756′ ¥74°29.5839′
13SE ..... 38°29.87118′ ¥74°30.34818′
TABLE 5—REEF SITE 14
Corner N. Latitude W. Longitude
14SE ..... 38°31.55286′ ¥73°47.75244′
14SW .... 38°31.55286′ ¥73° 0.08164′
14NW .... 38°32.94684′ ¥73°50.08158′
14NE ..... 38°32.94714′ ¥73°47.75232′
14SE ..... 38°31.55286′ ¥73°47.75244′
Figure 1. shows the location of the
five proposed artificial reef sites off the